These exchange rate assumptions were used for forecasting during the first half of the year,

68

and take into account the foreign currency hedging portfolio (see Note 30, "Management of
market risks and derivatives");

‐ the benchmark post-tax discount rate used is 7.5% (unchanged from 2017) and is applied to
post-tax cash flows.

Based on these tests, no impairment was deemed necessary in addition to that already recognized
against individual assets. Furthermore, the recoverable amount of each CGU wholly justifies the
goodwill balances recorded in Group assets. No impairment of goodwill was recognized as a result of
the annual impairment tests in 2017.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the Group’s main goodwill balances, by introducing
the following changes to the main assumptions:

- a 5% increase or decrease in the USD/EUR exchange rate;
- a 0.5% increase in the benchmark discount rate;
- a 0.5% decrease in the perpetual growth rate.

In 2018 as in 2017, the above changes in the main assumptions taken individually do not result in
values in use lower than the carrying amounts of goodwill balances.

Note 12 -  Intangible assets

Intangible assets break down as follows:

  Dec. 31, 2017* Dec. 31, 2018

 (in € millions)
Gross

Amortization/
impairment

Net Gross
Amortization/
impairment

Net

 Aircraft programs 2,350 (1,450) 900 2,351 (1,550) 801

 Development expenditures 4,814 (1,508) 3,306 5,981 (2,000) 3,981

Commercial agreements and
concessions

661 (98) 563 735 (121) 614

 Software 547 (467) 80 646 (545) 101

 Trademarks - - - 703 - 703

 Commercial relationships 198 (80) 118 1,933 (213) 1,720

 Technology 83 (25) 58 1,375 (157) 1,218

 Other 715 (144) 571 806 (187) 619

 Total  9,368 (3,772) 5,596 14,530 (4,773) 9,757

* The data published for December 31, 2017 have been restated to reflect the impact of the change in accounting policy resulting from the
retrospective application of IFRS 15, ”Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (see Note 3.a.2, “Impact at December 31, 2017”).

69

Movements in intangible assets break down as follows:

 (in € millions)
Gross

Amortization/
impairment

Net

 At December 31, 2017* 9,368  (3,772)  5,596

 Capitalization of R&D expenditure(1) 327  -  327

 Capitalization of other intangible assets 48 - 48

 Acquisitions of other intangible assets 121  -  121

 Disposals and retirements (15)  8  (7)

 Amortization -  (654)  (654)

 Impairment losses recognized in profit or loss -  (51)  (51)

 Reclassifications  (1)  1  -

 Changes in scope of consolidation 4,596  (288)  4,308

 Foreign exchange differences 86  (17)  69

 At December 31, 2018 14,530 (4,773) 9,757

* The data published for December 31, 2017 have been restated to reflect the impact of the change in accounting policy resulting from the
retrospective application of IFRS 15, ”Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (see Note 3.a.2, “Impact at December 31, 2017”).

 (1) Including €7 million in capitalized interest on R&D expenditure at December 31, 2018 (€11 million at December 31, 2017).

Research and development expenditure recognized in recurring operating income for the period
totaled €1,124 million including amortization (€980 million in 2017). This amount does not include the
research tax credit recognized in the income statement within “Other income” (see Note 7,
“Breakdown of the other main components of profit from operations”).

Amortization recognized in the year includes €239 million relating to the remeasurement of intangible
assets within the scope of the Zodiac Aerospace acquisition, €56 million relating to the
remeasurement of aircraft programs in connection with the Sagem-Snecma merger, and €39 million

[…]

As previously noted, Zodiac Aerospace applied hedge accounting, which was discontinued as of the
acquisition date.

EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY TO FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The exposure of the Group's financial instruments to EUR/USD foreign currency risk can be
summarized as follows:

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018
 (in USD millions)

 Total assets excluding derivatives  2,078 2,982

 Total liabilities excluding derivatives  (2,621) (3,059)

 Derivatives hedging balance sheet positions(1)  (819) (1,114)

Net exposure after the impact of derivatives hedging balance sheet positions  (1,362) (1,191)

 (1) Notional amount.

Assets and liabilities excluding derivatives primarily consist of operating receivables and payables
denominated in USD in the balance sheets of Group subsidiaries whose functional currency is the
euro, and unsecured notes issued by Safran on the US private placement market for USD 1.2 billion.

In addition to this net exposure, the Group has EUR/USD currency derivatives hedging revenue net
of future purchases. These had a negative fair value of USD 590 million, compared to a total negative
fair value of USD 617 million for EUR/USD currency derivatives at December 31, 2018 (negative fair
value of USD 272 million and USD 258 million, respectively, at December 31, 2017).

The sensitivity of financial instruments to a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate is
as follows:

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018

 Impact on balance sheet positions (in € millions) USD USD

 Closing rate 1.20 1.15

 EUR/USD exchange rate change assumptions -5% +5% -5% +5%

 EUR/USD exchange rate used for sensitivity analysis 1.14 1.26 1.09 1.20

 Impact recognized through profit or loss (before tax)  (501) (51) (1,653) 633

 Impact recognized through equity (before tax)  (54) 49 (56) 50

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates covers two types of risk:

 fair value risk in respect of fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations

impact the market value of these assets and liabilities;
 cash flow risk in respect of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations

have a direct impact on the Group's profit or loss.

Within the framework of its interest rate risk management policy, the Group arbitrates between these
two types of risks using financial instruments specific to fixed-income markets (interest rate swaps